
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN NUMERACY 
THINKING AND MENTAL COMPUTATION 
ABILITY WITH BRAIN HEMISPHERICITY 
AMONG SECONDARY SCHOOL STUDENTS 

ILDA SALWANI AMEER HAMZA 

Thesis submitted in fulfillment 
of the requirements for the degree of 

Master of Education 

Faculty of Education 

September 2012



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION 

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of 

Universiti Tcknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work. unless 

otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been 

submitted to any other academic institution or non-acadcmic institution fur any degree or 

qualification, 

I. hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and 

Regulations {or P051 Graduate, Universiti '1'eknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of 

my study and research. 

Name of Student : Ilda Salwani Ameer Hamza 

Studcnt [.D. N0. : 2009568425 

nrammc : Master of Education 

Faculty : Education 

l'hesis 'I'itle : The Relationship between Numeracy 

Thinking and Mental Compulalion Ability 

with Brain Hemisphericity among Secondary 

School Students 

Signature of Studcm : ....................... 
Date : September 2012



ABSTRACT 

Much concern has been shown towards improving literacy and numeracy by the 
Malaysian government as reflected in the National Key Results Area (NKRA) of the 
Government Transformation Programmes (GTP).Taking this as the cue, the focus of this 
study was to obtain an insight into the relationship between Numeracy Thinking and 
Mental Computation ability with Brain Hemisphericity among secondary school students 
ages from 12 to 16. The sample consisted of 414 students in Form 1, Form 2 and Form 4 
from six secondary schools located in a district in Malaysia. All the students in this study 
obtained an A grade in their Mathematic examination. This is a descriptive correlation 
study using stratified purposive random sampling. The instruments used were the 
Numeracy Test, Mental Computation Test, Brain Hemisphericity Test. The findings 
reveal that the students’ performance in the Numeracy Test was quite low (mean =36.99 
(max :66), SD :7.56) as compared to the Mental Computation Test (mean =27.10 (max 
:40). SD 17.27). Both the Numeracy and Mental Computation Test has a significant 
relation with Brain Hemisphericity where high scores were inclined towards lefi brain 
students as compared to right brain students. The significant findings of this study also 
indicate that male students outperform female students in both the Numeracy and Mental 
Computation Test. The finding is a damning indictment of the examination orientated 
education and raises questions about the validity of National examination results of 
Mathematics grades. It is recommended that further research about gender-specific 
education should be undertaken to analyse these situations.



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

CHAPTER ONE 1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

L6 

1.7 

1.8 

Background of The Study 

Statement of The Problem 

Purpose of The Study 

Research Questions 

Research Hypotheses 

Significance of The Study 

Limitation of The Study 

Definitions of Terms 

CHAPTER TWO : REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

2.5 

2.6 

2.7 

Introduction 

Development of Numeracy Thmugh Number Sense 

Estimation as Tools in Number Sense 

Mental Computation as Tools in Number Sense 

Brain Hemisphericity as Cognitive Style 

Relationship of Gender and Form Levels with Achievement 

in Mathematics and Brain Hemisphericity 

Number Sense and Its Implication on Numeracy and Their 

Relationship with Brain Hemisphericity 

Page 

22 

22 

22 

28 

31 

36 

41

43



2.8 Conceptual Framework of Research 

2.9 Summary 

CHAPTER THREE : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Introduction 

3.2 The Research Design 

3.3 Population and Sample 

3.4 Instrumentation 

3.4.1 The Numeracy Test 

3.4.2 The Mental Computation Test 

3.4.3 The Brain Hemisphericity Test 

3.4.4 Validity of Instrument 

3.4.5 Reliability 

3.4.5.1 Reliability ofthe Numeracy Test 

3.4.5.2 Reliability of the Mental Computation Test 

3.45.3 Reliability of the Brain Hemisphericity Test 

3.4.6 Pilot Test 

3.446.] The Numeracy Test and The Mental Computation Test 

3.4.6.2 The Brain Hemisphericity Test 

3.5 Data Collection 

3.6 Data Analysis Procedures 

CHAPTER FOUR : DATA ANALYSIS 

4.1 Introduction 

4.2 Subject of the Study 

4.3 Findings of Study 

4.3.1 Data Based on Research Question One 

4.32 Data Based on Research Question Two 

4.3.3 Data Based on Research Question Three 

4.3.4 Data Based on Research Question Four 

4.3.5 Data Based on Research Question Five 

vi 

45 

46 

48 

48 

48 

4s 

51 

51 

54 

56 

58 

60 

60 

61 

6] 

62 

63 

64 

64 

66 

67 

67 

67 

68 

68 

7O 

72 

74

77


	THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN NUMERACY THINKING AND MENTAL COMPUTATION ABILITY WITH BRAIN HEMISPHERICITY AMONG SECONDARY SCHOOL STUDENTS
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLE
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.0 BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY
	1.2 STATEMENT OF THE PROBLEM
	1.3 PURPOSE OF THE STUDY
	1.4 RESEARCH QUESTIONS
	1.5 RESEARCH HYPOTHESES
	1.6 SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY
	1.7 LIMITATION OF THE STUDY
	1.8 DEFINITIONS OF TERMS

	CHAPTER TWO REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 DEVELOPMENT OF NUMERACY THROUGH NUMBER SENSE
	2.3 ESTIMATION AS TOOLS IN NUMBER SENSE
	2.4 MENTAL COMPUTATION AS TOOLS IN NUMBER ENSE
	2.5 BRAIN HEMISI’HERICITY AS COGNITIVE STYLE
	2.6 RELATIONSHIP OF GENDER AND FORM LEVELS WITH ACHIEVEMENT IN MATHEMATICS AND BRAIN HEMISPHERICITY
	2.7 NUMBER SENSE AND ITS IMPLICATION ON NUMERACY AND THEIR RELATIONSHIP WITH BRAIN HEMISPHERICITY
	2.8 CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK OF RESEARCH.
	2.9 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 THE RESEARCH DESIGN
	3.3 POPULATION AND SAMPLE
	3.4 INSTRUMENTATION
	3.4.1 The Numeracy Test
	3.4.2 The Mental Computation Test
	3.4.3 The Brain Hemisphericity Test
	3.4.4 Validity of Instrument
	3.4.5 Reliability
	3.4.6 Pilot Test

	3.5 DATA COLLECTION
	3.6 DATA ANALYSIS PROCEDURES

	CHAPTER FOUR DATA  ANALYSIS
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 SUBJECT OF THE STUDY
	4.3 Findings of Study
	4.3.1 Data Based on Research Question One
	4.3.2 Data Based on Research Question Two
	4.3.3 Data Based on Research Question Three
	4.3.4 Data Based on Research Question Four
	4.3.5 Data Based on Research Question Five
	4.3.6 Data Based on Research Question Six
	4.3.7 Data Based on Research Question Seven
	4.3.8 Data Based on Research Question Eight
	4.3.8 Data Based on Research Question Nine
	4.3.9 Data Base on Research Question 10

	4.4 ANALYSIS OF TEST ITEM
	4.4.1 Item Analysis for Numeracy Test among Different Levels
	4.4.2 Item Analysis for Problematic Questions in the Numeracy Test.
	4.4.3 Item Analaysis for Mental Computation Test among different From Levels
	4.4.4 Item Analysis for Problematic Question in the Mental Computation Test


	CHAPTER FIVE DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 FINDINGS
	5.2.1 Research Question One
	5.2.2 Research Question Two
	5.2.3. Research Question Three
	5.2.4. Research Qustion Four
	5.2.5. Ruearch Question Five
	5.2.6. Research Question Six
	5.2.7 Research Question Seven
	5.2.8. Research Question Eight
	5.2.9. Research Question Nine
	5.2.10 Research Question 10

	5.3 DISCUSSION OF FINDINGS
	5.3.1. The Students’ Perfnrmance in Numeracy Test and Mental Computation Test and Their Relatinnship with Each Other among Secondary Schnol Students.
	5.3.2. The Relationship of Numeracy Thinking, Mental Computation Ability and Gender in Secondary Students ' Brain Hemisphericity.
	5.3.3 The Problematic Questions Faced by Students in The Numeracy Test and in The Mental Computation Test.


	5.4 IMPLICATION OF RESEARCH
	5.4.1 Numeracy Thinking
	5.4.2 Mental Computation Ability
	5.4.3 Brain Hemisphericity and Gender
	5.4.4 Summary of the Findings

	5.5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.6 SUGGESTIONS FOR FURTHER RESEARCH
	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES

