UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN NUMERACY THINKING AND MENTAL COMPUTATION ABILITY WITH BRAIN HEMISPHERICITY AMONG SECONDARY SCHOOL STUDENTS

ILDA SALWANI AMEER HAMZA

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Education

Faculty of Education

September 2012

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Ilda Salwani Ameer Hamza

Student I.D. No. : 2009568425

Programme : Master of Education

Faculty : Education

Thesis Title : The Relationship between Numeracy

Thinking and Mental Computation Ability
with Brain Hemisphericity among Secondary

School Students

Signature of Student :

Date : September 2012

ABSTRACT

Much concern has been shown towards improving literacy and numeracy by the Malaysian government as reflected in the National Key Results Area (NKRA) of the Government Transformation Programmes (GTP). Taking this as the cue, the focus of this study was to obtain an insight into the relationship between Numeracy Thinking and Mental Computation ability with Brain Hemisphericity among secondary school students ages from 12 to 16. The sample consisted of 414 students in Form 1, Form 2 and Form 4 from six secondary schools located in a district in Malaysia. All the students in this study obtained an A grade in their Mathematic examination. This is a descriptive correlation study using stratified purposive random sampling. The instruments used were the Numeracy Test, Mental Computation Test, Brain Hemisphericity Test, The findings reveal that the students' performance in the Numeracy Test was quite low (mean =36.99 (max =66), SD =7.56) as compared to the Mental Computation Test (mean =27.10 (max =40), SD =7.27). Both the Numeracy and Mental Computation Test has a significant relation with Brain Hemisphericity where high scores were inclined towards left brain students as compared to right brain students. The significant findings of this study also indicate that male students outperform female students in both the Numeracy and Mental Computation Test. The finding is a damning indictment of the examination orientated education and raises questions about the validity of National examination results of Mathematics grades. It is recommended that further research about gender-specific education should be undertaken to analyse these situations.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION ARSTRACT		
ABSTRACT		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		
TABLE OF CONTENTS		
LIS	Γ OF TABLES	ix
LIST	T OF FIGURES	xiv
LIST	F OF ABBREVIATIONS	xv
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Background of The Study	1
1.2	Statement of The Problem	10
1.3	Purpose of The Study	12
1.4	Research Questions	13
1.5	Research Hypotheses	15
1.6	Significance of The Study	18
1.7	Limitation of The Study	19
1.8	Definitions of Terms	20
	*	
CHAPTER TWO: REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE		
2.1	Introduction	22
2.2	Development of Numeracy Through Number Sense	22
2.3	Estimation as Tools in Number Sense	28
2.4	Mental Computation as Tools in Number Sense	31
2.5	Brain Hemisphericity as Cognitive Style	36
2.6	Relationship of Gender and Form Levels with Achievement	41
	in Mathematics and Brain Hemisphericity	
2.7	Number Sense and Its Implication on Numeracy and Their	43
	Relationship with Brain Hemicaharicity	

2.8	Conceptual Framework of Research		
2.9	Sumn	nary	46
СНА	PTER	THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	48
3.1	Introduction		
3.2	The Research Design		
3.3	Population and Sample		
3.4	Instrumentation		
	3.4.1	The Numeracy Test	51
	3.4.2	The Mental Computation Test	54
	3.4.3	The Brain Hemisphericity Test	56
	3.4.4	Validity of Instrument	58
	3.4.5	Reliability	60
		3.4.5.1 Reliability of the Numeracy Test	60
		3.4.5.2 Reliability of the Mental Computation Test	61
		3.4.5.3 Reliability of the Brain Hemisphericity Test	61
	3.4.6	Pilot Test	62
		3.4.6.1 The Numeracy Test and The Mental Computation Test	63
		3.4.6.2 The Brain Hemisphericity Test	64
3.5	Data Collection		
3.6	Data Analysis Procedures		
CHAI	PTER I	FOUR: DATA ANALYSIS	67
4.1	Introd	uction	67
4.2	Subject of the Study		67
4.3	Findings of Study		
	4.3.1	Data Based on Research Question One	68
	4.3.2	Data Based on Research Question Two	70
	4.3.3	Data Based on Research Question Three	72
	4.3.4	Data Based on Research Question Four	74
	4.3.5	Data Based on Research Question Five	77